contingent upon the availability of funds provided by the University of 

West Florida Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation). 

4.0 Salary 

4.1 For all services rendered by the President, the Board of Trustees shall pay 

her a salary at the base rate of Five Hundred Thirty-six Thousand Two 

Hundred Seventy-three and 00/100 Dollars ($536,273.00) per year. This 

amount shall be payable according to the Board of Trustee's payroll 

policies and procedures and the pay plan applicable to the President's 

position, with applicable deductions, such as applicable taxes and benefits 

being withdrawn.

[...]

6.5 The President shall be entitled to the prevailing level of supplemental pay 

under applicable University policies designed to defray an employee's 

costs for a mobile phone and data device. 

7.0 President's Housing 

7.1 During the Term of this Agreement, the President shall receive an annual 

housing allowance of twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000) in lieu of the 

University providing a President's residence. 

8.0 Automobile Allowance 

8.1 During the Term of this Agreement, the President shall receive an annual 

automobile allowance of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) for the use 

of her personal automobile in lieu of the University providing her with an 

automobile. 

9.0 Expenses, Professional Dues, Meeting and Entertainment 

9.1 During the Term of this Agreement, the President shall be reimbursed for 

reasonable and customary business expenses incurred by the President in